

No. 20-50448

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

TONY K. McDONALD; JOSHUA B. HAMMER; MARK S. PULLIAM,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOE K. LONGLEY, IMMEDIATE PAST PRESIDENT OF THE STATE BAR OF
TEXAS; RANDALL O. SORRELS, PRESIDENT OF THE STATE BAR OF TEXAS;
LAURA GIBSON, MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND
CHAIR OF THE BOARD; JERRY C. ALEXANDER, MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR
BOARD OF DIRECTORS; ALISON W. COLVIN, MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, No. 1:19-cv-219 (Yeakel, J.)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Jeffrey M. Harris
Counsel of Record
William S. Consovoy
Cameron T. Norris
Tiffany H. Bates
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

August 14, 2020

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Bar engages in numerous activities with political or ideological coloration that cannot be funded through coerced dues absent members’ affirmative consent.	2
II. Because the Bar engages in pervasive political and ideological activities, Appellants cannot be required to join and associate with it.	19
III. The Bar’s procedures fail to ensure that members have given affirmative consent to use their coerced dues for political and ideological activities.	22
IV. This Court should reverse and remand with instructions to grant Appellants a preliminary injunction pending further proceedings.	26
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	20
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	13
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	15
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	passim
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	5
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	passim
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	19, 20
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	10, 11
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	14
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	22
<i>Schneider v. Colegio de Abogados de P.R.</i> , 917 F.2d 620 (1st Cir. 1990)	6, 15
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	13

Other Authorities

Amy Starnes, State Bar Board of Directors takes action
at Special meeting, Texas Bar Blog (July 28, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/30jl1w0> 14

Thomas Jefferson, A Bill for Establishing Religious
Freedom, in 2 Papers of Thomas Jefferson (J. Boyd ed. 1950)..... 7
